# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jay Mendelson	02/26/2008
Joseph C. Dille	02/26/2008
Anthony B. Kehoe	02/26/2008
Jeffrey L. Whiteley	02/26/2008
Todd Berger	02/26/2008
Walter D. Robertson III	02/26/2008

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Brooks Instrument, LLC
Street Address:	407 West Vine Street
City:	Hatfield
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19440

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12527660

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)876-7934

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

214-259-0935 Phone:

darren.collins@snrdenton.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Darren W. Collins Address Line 1: P.O. Box 061080

Address Line 2: Wacker Drive Station, Sears Tower

Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11000054-0138

**PATENT** 

REEL: 026833 FRAME: 0862

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Darren W. Collins
Total Attachments: 10	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Assignment#page9.tif	
source=Assignment#page10.tif	

PATENT REEL: 026833 FRAME: 0863

#### Practitioner's Docket No. 35015/068US

#### PATENT

For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: International Application

By: Inventors

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

#### **ASSIGNORS:**

Jay Mendelson 36 Kenneth Road Hartsdale, New York 10530 United States Nationality: United States

Joe Dille Joseph C. Dille Sup 628 Cowpath Road Telford, Pennsylvania 18969 United States Nationality: United States

Anthony B. Kehoe
476 Liberty Drive
Yardley, Pennsylvania 19067
United States
Nationality: United States and Republic of Ireland

Jeffrey L. Whiteley 218 Goldenrod Ct., Perkasie, Pennsylvania 18944 United States Nationality: United States

Todd Berger 5100 E. Skelly Drive Tulsa, Oklahoma 74135 United States Nationality: United States

Dennis Robertson Walter D. Robertson III

409 Windsor Drive
Harleysville, Pennsylvania 19438
United States
Nationality: United States

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

Brooks Instrument, LLC 407 West Vine Street Hatfield, Pennsylvania 19440 State or Country of Formation: Delaware

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

# A SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM FOR DETERMINING FLUID FLOW RATE USING A PRESSURE SENSOR AND A THERMAL MASS FLOW SENSOR

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. Section 3.21) PCT patent application executed on the date herewith and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposas thereof.

Date: Fat 26, 2008	Muldon Tendelson
STATE OF PA )SS. COUNTY OF Montage may )	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  NOTARIAL SEAL  DIAN MESSA, Notary Public  Hatfield Twp., Montgomery County  My Commission Expires October 29, 2010
On this 26 day of Alexander Description of the person name acknowledge that he executed the same for the uses and Given under my hand and seal of office this 2	d purposes therein mentioned.

	Dion Muss
My Commission Expires: (1st .29,2010)	tary Public
Date: 2/26/08	Dille Toront C D. Va (D)
	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF Montgondy) SS.	NOTARIAL SEAL DIAN MESSA, Notary Public Hatfield Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires October 29, 2010
On this 16 day of 1 day of 1 day of 2 d	, 2008, personally appeared before me named in and who executed the above instrument, and and purposes therein mentioned
	26 th day of Lelency, 2008.
Grand direct thy hand and som or other and	Win Muse
No	tary Public
My Commission Expires: Oct 292016	
Date: 3/26/08	MMM Mula
STATE OF ) SS.	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  NOTARIAL SEAL DIAN MESSA, Notary Public Harfield Twp., Montgomery County
COUNTY OF Montgomes )	My Commission Expires October 29, 2010
On this 26 to day of 41  Anthony B. Kehoe, to me known to be the person racknowledge that he executed the same for the uses	named in and who executed the above instrument, and and purposes therein mentioned.
Given under my hand and seal of office this	Obtate day of Jeleseug 2008.
-	Win nessa
No	tary Public

3

My Commission Expires: U.C. 292	<u>0</u> /4			
Date: 2/24/08	Jupper	LW	well	
	Jeffrey L. White	ley	$\sigma$	
CAL	COMA		OF PENNSYLV	ANIA
STATE OF ) SS.		NOTARIA DIAN M	No my Ribblic .	
COUNTY OF Mintgoney	Ha My Co	tfield Twp., local <b>mmission</b> Expire	igamery County es October 29, 2	010
2/4				
On this 26 th day of 7	winy,	2008, perso	nally appear	ed before me
Jeffrey L. Whiteley, to me known to be the per acknowledge that he executed the same for the	son named in and v	who executed	the above in	strument, and
. <del></del>		Cincil a		•
Given under my hand and seal of office	e this // day of	-full	<u> </u>	08.
	$ \wedge$ $\cdot$ $\cdot$	······································		
	Notary Public	11443	and the second	
ALACA.	Notary 1 done			
My Commission Expires: 100 47 10				
Date:	Todd Berger			
	Tong Der Ser.			
STATE OF)				
) SS.				
COUNTY OF)				

On this day of Todd Berger, to me known to be the person	, 2008, pers	onally appeared before me	
Todd Berger, to me known to be the person	named in and who executed	ioned	
acknowledge that he executed the same for the	fises and purposes merem ment	ionea.	
Given under my hand and scal of office	e this day of	, 2008.	
•			
	Notary Public		
My Commission Expires:			
	•		
ž.	112014		
Date: 2/26/08	Male O Notes  Dennis Robertson Walt	<u>-111</u>	100
	Dennis Robertson Walt	er D. Robertson II M	LOR II
COA			
STATE OF)			
STATE OF			
COUNTY OF 1 herago may			
0146			
On this 10 day of 1	100000, 2008, pers	onally appeared before me	
Todd Berger, to me known to be the person acknowledge that he executed the same for the	named in and who executed	ioned	
acknowledge that he executed the same for the	Oltivation in the second secon		
Given under my hand and seal of office	e this // day of / July	ussy, 2008.	
Given under my hand and seal of office	Wen me	0.08 )	
	Notary Public		
My Commission Expires: Oct 3926	<u>Y</u> D		

### Practitioner's Docket No. 35015/068US

# PATENT

For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: International Application

By: Inventors

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

#### ASSIGNORS:

Jay Mendelson 36 Kenneth Road Hartsdale, New York 10530 United States Nationality: United States

Joe Dille 628 Cowpath Road Telford, Pennsylvania 18969 United States Nationality: United States

Anthony B. Kehoe
476 Liberty Drive
Yardley, Pennsylvania 19067
United States
Nationality: United States and Republic of Ireland

Jeffrey L. Whiteley
218 Goldenrod Ct.,
Perkasie, Pennsylvania 18944
United States
Nationality: United States

Todd Berger 5100 E. Skelly Drive Tulsa, Oklahoma 74135 United States Nationality: United States

Dennis Robertson 409 Windsor Drive Harleysville, Pennsylvania 19438 United States Nationality: United States hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

Brooks Instrument, LLC 407 West Vine Street Hatfield, Pennsylvania 19440 State or Country of Formation: Delaware

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

# A SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM FOR DETERMINING FLUID FLOW RATE USING A PRESSURE SENSOR AND A THERMAL MASS FLOW SENSOR

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. Section 3.21) PCT patent application executed on the date herewith and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date:			
	Jay M	endelson	
STATE OF	)		
COUNTY OF	) SS. )		
On this	day of	, 2008, personally appeared before	me
	e known to be the person name ecuted the same for the uses and	d in and who executed the above instrument,	and
Given under my	hand and seal of office this	day of, 2008.	

and the second s		Notary P	ublic		
My Commission Expires:_					
Pate:					
		Joe Dille			
m: ma on					
TATE OF	) ) SS.				
COUNTY OF	) 55. )				
On this ames H. Saunders, to me k	day of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, 200	3, personally	appeared before a
ames H. Saunders, to me k	nown to be the per	son named	in and who e	xecuted the al	ove instrument, a
cknowledge that he execut	ed the same for the	uses and pu	rposes therei	n mentioned.	
Given under my har	nd and seal of office	e this	day of		. 2008.
<b>,</b> , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		***************************************			
		A *	4.44		······
		Notary Pu	iblic		
y Commission Expires:					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del></del>			
			<u> </u>		
ate:					
RUC.		Anthony	B. Kehoe		
TATE OF					
OUNTY OF	) SS.				
OOM11 O.	. )				
On this	day of		, 2008	, personally a	ppeared before n
On this to me ki	nown to be the pers	on named i	n and who ex	ecuted the ab	ove instrument, aı
knowledge that he execute	ed the same for the t	uses and pu	rposes therein	mentioned.	
Given under my han	d and seal of office	thic	day of		, 2008.
Orrest andor my nan	a and sout of office	. mrs	day or		, ∠υνα.
		·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		Notary Pu	blic		

My Commission Expires:				
		<del>"</del>		
		•		
ate:	·			
	-	leffrey L. Whitele	y	
TATE OF	)			
OUNTY OF	) SS.			
JOINT OF				
On this	day of		008, personall	y appeared before
Given under my hand a	e'			
	· ·			
		lotary Public		
y Commission Expires:				
y Commission Expires:	N			
y Commission Expires:	N	Totary Public		
y Commission Expires:te: 2/26/67	N	Totary Public		
ATE OF Old Su	N	Totary Public		

On this 2 Con Todd Berger, to me know acknowledge that he execution	own to be the	person	named in and v	_, 2008, personally a who executed the abost therein mentioned.	ppeared before me ve instrument, and
Given under my l	hand and seal o	f office	this day o	of February	, 2008.
My Commission Expires:		Ō	Motary Public	Jamie Aer Notary Pub State of Older Commission #0	y Milo noma
Date:					4
			Dennis Robert	son	
STATE OF	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	) ) SS.			
COUNTY OF		)			
On this Todd Berger, to me knowledge that he execution	day ofwn to be the unted the same	person for the	named in and v	_, 2008, personally a who executed the abo s therein mentioned.	ppeared before me ve instrument, and
Given under my l	nand and seal o	f office	this day o	<b>sf</b>	, 2008.
Given under my l	nand and seal o	f office	this day o	of	, 2008.
Given under my l	nand and seal o	f office	this day o	of	2008.

PATENT REEL: 026833 FRAME: 0873

RECORDED: 08/31/2011